

21-66

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETER BRIMELOW,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FREDERICK C. KELLY, ESQ.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
One Harriman Square
Goshen, New York 10924
(845) 294-7945

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

POINT I: BRIMELOW'S ARGUMENT IS WELL GROUNDED IN THE
PURPOSE AND SUBSTANCE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 5

POINT II: THE DISTRICT COURT DID ERR BY WEIGHING EVIDENCE
OUTSIDE THE PLEADINGS AGAINST BRIMELOW, WHOSE
ALLEGATIONS FOR SULLIVAN MALICE WERE MORE THAN
SUFFICIENT 10

POINT III: APPELLEE'S OPINION DEFENSE FAILS..... 17

POINT IV: THE HYPERLINK WAS ACTIONABLE. 20

POINT V: THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ACTUALLY DISMISS ON
THE BASIS OF THE WIRE SERVICE DEFENSE, WHICH WAS NEVER
PROPERLY RAISED, AND IN ANY EVENT FAILS IN LIGHT OF THE
SUFFICIENCY OF THE ACTUAL MALICE ALLEGATIONS FOR THE
MAY 5, 2020 ARTICLE 22

POINT VI: THE SECOND, THIRD AND FIFTH ARTICLES WERE OF AND
CONCERNING BRIMELOW 23

POINT VII: THE REACH OF NEW YORK'S RECENTLY AMENDED ANTI-
SLAPP LAW IS UNKNOWN, BUT IT ARGUABLY GRANTS BRIMELOW A
NEW SUBSTANTIVE DEFENSE WHICH ALLOWS THIS COURT TO
CONSIDER SULLIVAN ANEW 23

CONCLUSION 26

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>Afro-American Publishing Co. v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir, 1966).....	20
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	2
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839).....	6
<i>Biro v Conde Nast</i> , 963 FSupp 2d 255 (SDNY, 2013)	13
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	8
<i>Brimelow v New York Times Co.</i> , No. 20 CIV. 222 (KPF), 2020 WL 7405261 [S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020]	15, 19
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2nd Cir., 2000)	13
<i>Chambers v Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2nd Cir, 2002)	10, 11
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	8
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	24
<i>Cortec Industries, Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2nd Cir, 1991)	11
<i>Curtis v. Publishing v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	7, 9

Faulkner v. Beer,
463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006) 11

Harte—Hanks Communication v Connaughton,
491 US 657 13

Immuno AG v Moor-Jankowski,
77 NY2d 235 (1991) 17, 18

In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC,
690 F.3d 161 (3rd Cir. 2012)..... 21

Karaduman v. Newsday,
51 N.Y.2d 531 (1980) 22

Lynch v. City of New York,
952 F.3d 67 (2nd Cir. 2020) 23

Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.,
91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998) 24

McKee v Cosby,
139 S.Ct. 675 (2019)..... 25

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 US 1 (1990)..... 20

Morales v. Gross,
657 N.Y.S.2d 711 (2nd Dept. 1997) 24

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
834 F3d 220 (2nd Cir. 2016) 23

Oilman v. Evans,
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir, 1984)..... 6, 7, 17, 18

Palin v. New York Times Co.,
940 F.3d 804 (2nd Cir, 2019) 10, 12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992)..... 25

Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.,
42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977) 22

<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	6, 7
<i>Tah v. Global Witness Publ., Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (DC Cir, 2021).....	25
Statutes	
NY Civil Rights Law § 76-a	24, 25
Rules	
CPLR § 3211(g)	24
